

FILED

AUG 23 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297667

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EVERGREEN MONEYSOURCE MORTGAGE COMPANY d/b/a EVERGREEN HOME
LOANS, a Washington corporation,

APPELLANT,

v.

LARRY SHANNON AND JANE DOE SHANNON, husband and wife; and GUILD
MORTGAGE COMPANY, a California corporation,

RESPONDENTS.

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS SHANNONS' BRIEF

Jordan M. Hecker, WSBA #14374
Lindsey Truscott, WSBA #35610
Attorneys for Appellant
HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.
321 First Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 447-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. SHANNON SOLICITED EVERGREEN’S EMPLOYEES
IN VIOLATION OF THE AGREEMENT.....3

A. Shannon Ignores Nicholas’ Deposition Testimony.....3

B. Evergreen Put Forth Admissible Evidence In Support
Of Its Solicitation Claim.....6

III. SHANNON USURPED EVERGREEN’S CUSTOMERS IN
VIOLATION OF THE AGREEMENT.....7

A. Shannon Ignored Paragraph 6 of the Agreement.....7

B. Shannon’s Reliance On The Absence Of A Non-
Compete Provision In The Agreement Is Misplaced...10

IV. EVERGREEN HAS PROVIDED SUPPORT FOR ITS
DAMAGE CLAIMS.....11

V. SHANNON FAILED TO ADDRESS EVERGREEN’S CLAIM
FOR THE UNLAWFUL DISCLOSURE OF
ITS PROPRIETARY INFORMATION.....15

A. The “Confidential Information Claim” Is Distinct
From The Misappropriation Of Trade Secrets
Claim.....15

B. The Parties Knew About Evergreen’s Claim.....16

VI. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT
REGARDING EVERGREEN’S CPA CAUSE OF
ACTION.....19

VII. SHANNON INTENTIONALLY INTERFERED WITH
EVERGREEN’S CONTRACTUAL AND BUSINESS
EXPECTATION WITH ITS EMPLOYEES AND
CUSTOMERS.....20

VIII. SHANNON WOULD NOT HAVE SUFFERED PREJUDICE
IF THE MOTION TO AMEND HAD BEEN
GRANTED.....21

A. Cases Cited By Shannon Are Distinguishable.....21

B. The Alleged Inadequacy Of Evergreen’s Discovery
Answers Does Not Create Prejudice.....23

IX. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc., 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997) *rev. denied by* 133 Wash.2d 1033, 950 P.2d 477 (1998).....19,20

Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....19

Massey v. Tube Art Display, Inc., 15 Wn. App. 782, 551 P.2d 1387 (1976).....14

Oliver v. Flow Intl. Corp., 137 Wn. App. 655, 155 P.3d 140 (2007).....21

Pugel v. Monheimer, 83 Wn. App. 688, 922 P.2d 1377 (1996) *rev. denied by* 131 Wash.2d 1024, 937 P.2d 1101 (1997).....14

Reefer Queen Co., Inc. v. Marine Const. & Design, Co., 73 Wn.2d 774, 440 P.2d 448 (1968).....14

Walla v. Johnson, 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988).....22,23

Wallace v. Lewis County, 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....21,22

Wilson v. Horsley, 137 Wn.2d 500, 874 P.2d 316 (1999).....22

II. STATUTES

RCW 19.86 *et. seq*.....19

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

CR 15.....23

CR 26.....18,23

CR 56(f).....18
